

No. 04-1477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY KENT JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

LINDA K. FLOWERS and MARK WILCOX,
Commissioner of State Lands,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arkansas

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK
Counsel of Record
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

November 2005

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Factual Background 2

 B. Proceedings Below 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 6

 WHERE THE GOVERNMENT KNOWS THAT
 ITS ATTEMPT TO PROVIDE NOTICE HAS
 FAILED, DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT
 IT TAKE FURTHER REASONABLE STEPS
 TO NOTIFY THE OWNER BEFORE TAKING
 THE PROPERTY 6

 A. The Return Of Mailed Notice Triggers A Duty
 To Take Further Reasonable Steps To Inform
 The Interested Party 8

B. The State Could Easily Have Provided Effective Notice To Mr. Jones	11
C. The State Did Not Fulfill Its Constitutional Duty, And Whether Mr. Jones Could Have Better Protected His Interest Is Irrelevant	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956)	10
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002)	7, 9-10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	8, 9
<i>Foehl v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982)	9
<i>Karkoukli's, Inc. v. Dohany</i> , 409 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Beneficial Consumer Discount Co.</i> , No. 04-2114, 2005 WL 497776 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	13
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	9

<i>Plemons v. Gale</i> , 396 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2005)	11, 12, 13
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972)	10, 15
<i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962)	15-16
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 136 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12-13
<i>United States v. 125.2 Acres of Land</i> , 732 F.2d 239 (1st Cir. 1984)	13
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 108 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 1997)	13

STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-37-202(e)	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-37-301	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-35-705	16
2003 Ark. Laws Act 1376	5
